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Instructions for the Use of  Paraffin Oil P.G.
(Catalogue Numbers: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
1.	 Caution: Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).
2.	 Caution: The user should read and understand the Instructions for Use, Precautions and Warnings, and be trained in the correct procedure 

before using Paraffin Oil P.G.
3.	 Not to be used for injection.
4.	 Do not resterilize.
5.	 Do not use the product if:
	 •	 the product packaging appears damaged or if the seal is broken
	 •	 the expiry date has been exceeded
	 •	 the product becomes discolored, cloudy, or shows evidence of particulate matter
6.	 To avoid problems with contamination, practice aseptic techniques.
7.	 Remove desired volume of product using aseptic procedures. Once removed, do not return any volume of product to the original container.
8.	 Once the bottle is opened, store the product tightly capped at 15-25°C and protected from light. Discard unused medium after 10 days of opening.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Indications for Use
An oil overlay for droplets of medium for embryo culture or manipulation
Storage and Shelf Life
Store at 15-25°C and protected from light. Two (2) years from the date of manufacture.
Composition
A pharmaceutical grade light paraffin oil, pre-washed with water.
QUALITY CONTROL SPECIFICATIONS

Assay (performed for each batch) Specification
Biological Tests

Endotoxin (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml
Sterility Test (bacterial and fungal screen, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biological Assays

1-cell Mouse Embryo Assay (% expanded blastocysts at 96 h of culture) > 80%

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
The procedures described below have been found to be effective for the preparation of Paraffin Oil P.G. for culture of human embryos and are offered 
only as examples. Every laboratory must define and optimize its own procedures.
Approximately 48 hours before preparing culture dishes for embryo culture:

1.	 Place 50 ml of HTF (without HSA) into a 250 ml tissue culture flask and overlay with 200 ml of Paraffin Oil P.G.
2.	 Gas the HTF slowly with 5:5:90 Blood Gas Mixture using a sterile serological pipette for 30 minutes. Allow the medium/oil to equilibrate for 24 

hours at room temperature.
3.	 After 24 hours, remove the HTF and replace with fresh HTF.
4.	 Gas the HTF slowly with 5:5:90 Blood Gas Mixture using a sterile serological pipette for 15 minutes.
5.	 Repeat the gassing process daily until the Paraffin Oil P.G. has been completely used.
6.	 Alternatively, the flask containing medium and oil can be equilibrated in an incubator. If this procedure is used, allow 72 hours of incubation to 

ensure that the oil warms up and become saturated with gas. Be sure not to tighten the cap of the flask on the culture medium because this will 
prevent gas exchange.
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Mode d’emploi de  l’huile paraffine P.G.
(Références catalogue : LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE
1.	 Attention: Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne peut être vendu que par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale (ou par un praticien 

agréé).
2.	 Attention: L’utilisateur doit lire et comprendre le mode d’emploi, les précautions et mises en garde, et avoir reçu une formation sur la procédure 

adéquate avant d’utiliser l’huile paraffine P.G.
3.	 Ne convient pas pour une injection.
4.	 Ne pas restériliser.
5.	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit si :
	 •	 l’emballage du produit semble détérioré ou si le scellage est endommagé
	 •	 la date de péremption est dépassée
	 •	 le produit est décoloré, trouble ou montre des signes de particules étrangères
6.	 Utiliser des techniques aseptiques pour éviter tout problème de contamination.
7.	 Retirer le volume souhaité de produit en utilisant des procédures aseptiques. Une fois retiré, ne retournez aucun volume de produit dans le 

contenant d’origine.
8.	 Une fois le flacon ouvert, le reboucher hermétiquement avant de le stocker entre 15 et 25 °C, à l’abri de la lumière. Jeter le support inutilisé après 

10 jours d’ouverture.
INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
Indications d’utilisation
Une huile couvrante pour les gouttes de milieu de culture ou de manipulation embryonnaire.
Conditions et durée de conservation
À conserver entre 15 et 25°C et à l’abri de la lumière. Deux (2) ans à partir de la date de fabrication.
Composition
Une huile paraffine de qualité pharmaceutique, pré-lavée à l’eau.
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU CONTRÔLE DE QUALITÉ

Test (effectué pour chaque lot) Spécification
Tests biologiques

Endotoxine (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Test de stérilité (dépistage bactérien et fongique, SAL 10–3) RÉUSSI

Tests biologiques

Test sur embryon de souris 1 cellule (% de blastocystes développés après 96 h en culture) > 80%

MODE D’EMPLOI
Les procédures décrites ci-dessous se sont révélées efficaces pour la préparation de l’huile paraffine P.G. pour la culture d’embryons humains et sont 
proposées à titre d’exemple uniquement. Chaque laboratoire doit définir et optimiser ses propres procédures.
Environ 48 heures avant la préparation des boîtes de culture pour la culture embryonnaire :
1.	 Placer 50 ml de HTF (sans ASH) dans un flacon de culture tissulaire de 250 ml et recouvrir de 200 ml de l’huile paraffine P.G.
2.	 Gazer lentement le HTF à l’aide d’un mélange sang-gaz 5:5:90 au moyen d’une pipette sérologique stérile pendant 30 minutes. Laisser reposer 

le milieu/huile afin qu’il s’équilibre pendant 24 heures à température ambiante.
3.	 Au bout de 24 heures, retirer le HTF et le remplacer par du HTF neuf.
4.	 Gazer lentement le HTF à l’aide d’un mélange sang-gaz 5:5:90 au moyen d’une pipette sérologique stérile pendant 15 minutes.
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5.	 Répéter cette procédure de gazage une fois par jour, jusqu’à ce que le l’huile paraffine P.G. ait été totalement utilisé.
6.	 Sinon, le flacon contenant le milieu et l’huile peut être équilibré dans un incubateur. Si cette procédure est utilisée, laisser 72 heures en incubation 

afin de garantir que l’huile soit chaude et saturée en gaz. Veiller à ne pas serrer le bouchon du flacon du milieu de culture car cela empêcherait 
tout échange gazeux.
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Verwendungshinweise für  Paraffin Oil P.G.
(Bestellnummern: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNUNGEN
1.	 Achtung: Laut Bundesgesetz (USA) darf dieses Produkt nur durch einen Arzt oder auf Anweisung eines Arztes (oder eines ordnungsgemäß 

lizenzierten Mediziners) verkauft werden.
2.	 Achtung: Der Benutzer sollte die Verwendungshinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnungen lesen und verstehen sowie vor der Verwendung 

von Paraffin Oil P.G. im korrekten Umgang damit geschult werden.
3.	 Darf nicht zur Injektion verwendet werden.
4.	 Nicht resterilisieren.
5.	 Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn:
	 •	 Die Produktverpackung beschädigt oder das Siegel gebrochen ist
	 •	 Das Haltbarkeitsdatum überschritten wurde
	 •	 Das Produkt verfärbt oder trübe ist oder Anzeichen von Verschmutzungen aufweist
6.	 Um Probleme durch Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden, muss unter aseptischen Bedingungen gearbeitet werden.
7.	 Entfernen Sie das gewünschte Produktvolumen mit aseptischen Verfahren. Geben Sie nach dem Entfernen kein Produktvolumen in den 

Originalbehälter zurück.
8.	 Nach dem Öffnen der Flasche das Produkt dicht verschlossen und vor Licht geschützt bei 15–25º C lagern. Nicht verwendetes Medium danach 

verwerfen 10 Tage nach der Eröffnung.
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Anwendungshinweise
Eine Ölüberschichtung für Tröpfchen von Medien zur Kultur oder Manipulation von Embryonen.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Bei 15–25° C und vor Licht geschützt lagern. Zwei (2) Jahre ab dem Datum der Herstellung.
Zusammensetzung
Ein leichtes, mit Wasser vorgewaschenes Paraffinöl von pharmazeutischer Qualität.
DATEN ZUR QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE

Assay (wird für jede Charge durchgeführt) Spezifikation
Biologische Tests

Endotoxin (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Sterilitätstest (Test auf Bakterien und Pilze, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biologische Assays

Maus-Embryo-Assay im 1-Zell-Stadium (% expandierte Blastozysten nach 96 h Kultur) > 80%

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Die nachfolgend beschriebenen Verfahren haben sich für die Verarbeitung von Paraffin Oil P.G. bei der Kultur von menschlichen Embryonen als 
wirksam erwiesen und sind nur als Beispiele angeführt. Jedes Labor muss eigene Verfahren definieren und optimieren.
Etwa 48 Stunden vor der Vorbereitung der Kulturschalen für die Embryonenkultur:
1.	 50 ml HTF (ohne HSA) in eine 250 ml-Gewebekulturflasche füllen und mit 200 ml Paraffin Oil P.G. bedecken.
2.	 Das HTF langsam mithilfe einer sterilen serologischen Pipette 30 Minuten lang begasen, bei 5:5:90 Blut-Gas-Mischung. Das Medium/Öl 24 

Stunden bei Raumtemperatur äquilibrieren.
3.	 Nach 24 Stunden das HTF entfernen und durch frisches HTF ersetzen.
4.	 Das HTF langsam mit einer 5:5:90-Blutgas-Mischung mithilfe einer sterilen serologischen Pipette 15 Minuten lang begasen.
5.	 Den Begasungsvorgang täglich wiederholen, bis das Paraffin Oil P.G. vollständig verbraucht ist.
6.	 Alternativ kann die Flasche mit dem Medium und Öl in einem Inkubator äquilibriert werden. Wenn dieses Verfahren angewendet wird, soll 72 

Stunden lang inkubiert werden, um zu gewährleisten, dass das Öl sich erwärmt und mit Gas gesättigt wird. Achten Sie darauf, die Flasche mit 
dem Kulturmedium nicht zu verschließen, da dies den Gasaustausch verhindern würde.
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Instrucciones para el uso de  aceite de parafina P.G.
(Números de catálogo: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
1.	 Precaución: Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de este dispositivo únicamente a través de un médico o una orden médica (o un 

profesional médico debidamente certificado).
2.	 Precaución: El usuario debe leer y comprender las Instrucciones de uso y las Precauciones y advertencias, y debe recibir capacitación en el 

procedimiento correcto antes de usar el aceite de parafina P.G.
3.	 No debe usarse en forma inyectable.
4.	 No re-esterilice.
5.	 No use el producto si:
	 •	 el empaque parece estar dañado o el precinto está roto
	 •	 ha pasado la fecha de vencimiento
	 •	 el producto pierde color, se vuelve turbio o presenta material particulado
6.	 Para evitar problemas de contaminación, emplee técnicas asépticas.
7.	 Retire el volumen deseado de producto utilizando procedimientos asépticos. Una vez retirado, no devuelva ningún volumen de producto al 

envase original.
8.	 Una vez abierto el frasco, conserve el producto bien tapado a una temperatura entre 15 y 25 °C y al resguardo de la luz. Deseche el medio no 

utilizado después de 10 días de apertura.
INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
Indicaciones de uso
Capa de aceite para gotitas de medio para el cultivo o la manipulación de embriones.
Almacenamiento y período de validez
Conserve a una temperatura de entre 15 y 25 °C y al resguardo de la luz. Dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de elaboración.
Composición
Aceite de parafina ligero de grado farmacéutico, prelavado con agua.
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ESPECIFICACIONES DE CONTROL DE CALIDAD

Ensayo (realizado en cada lote) Especificación
Pruebas biológicas

Endotoxina (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Prueba de esterilidad (detección bacteriana y micótica, SAL 10–3) PASA

Ensayos biológicos

Ensayo con embrión de ratón de 1 célula (% de blastocistos expandidos a 96 horas de cultivo) > 80%

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Se ha determinado que los procedimientos descritos a continuación son eficaces para la preparación del aceite de parafina P.G. para el cultivo de 
embriones humanos, y solo se ofrecen a modo de ejemplo. Cada laboratorio debe definir y optimizar sus propios procedimientos.
Aproximadamente 48 horas antes de preparar las placas de cultivo para el cultivo de embriones:
1.	 Coloque 50 ml de HTF (sin ASH) en un matraz de cultivo de tejidos de 250 ml y cubra con 200 ml del aceite de parafina P.G..
2.	 Gasifique lentamente el HTF con una mezcla de gases sanguíneos de 5:5:90 usando una pipeta serológica estéril durante 30 minutos. Deje 

equilibrar el medio o el aceite durante 24 horas a temperatura ambiente.
3.	 Después de 24 horas, retire el HTF y reemplácelo con HTF limpio.
4.	 Gasifique lentamente el HTF con una mezcla de gases sanguíneos de 5:5:90 usando una pipeta serológica estéril durante 15 minutos.
5.	 Repita el proceso de gaseado diariamente hasta que el aceite de parafina P.G. se haya utilizado por completo.
6.	 Alternativamente, el matraz que contiene el medio y el aceite se puede equilibrar en una incubadora. Si se utiliza este procedimiento, incúbelos 

durante 72 horas para asegurarse de que se caliente el aceite y se sature de gas. Asegúrese de no apretar la tapa del matraz sobre el medio de 
cultivo, ya que esto impedirá el intercambio de gases.
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Istruzioni per l’uso di  Paraffin Oil P.G.
(Numeri di catalogo: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

PRECAUZIONI E AVVERTENZE
1.	 Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte o su prescrizione di un medico (o di un professionista 

abilitato).
2.	 Attenzione: L’utente deve leggere e comprendere le Istruzioni per l’uso, le precauzioni e le avvertenze ed essere formato nella corretta 

procedura prima di utilizzare Paraffin Oil P.G.
3.	 Non utilizzare per l’iniezione.
4.	 Non risterilizzare.
5.	 Non utilizzare il prodotto se:
	 •	 la confezione del prodotto appare danneggiata o se la chiusura è rotta
	 •	 la data di scadenza è già trascorsa
	 •	 il prodotto diventa scolorito, torbido o mostra segni di particolato
6.	 Per evitare problemi con la contaminazione, utilizzare tecniche asettiche.
7.	 Rimuovere il volume desiderato di prodotto usando procedure asettiche. Una volta rimosso, non restituire alcun volume di prodotto al contenitore 

originale.
8.	 Una volta aperto il contenitore, conservare il prodotto ben chiuso a una temperatura di 15-25 °C lontano dalla luce. Eliminare il supporto non 

utilizzato dopo 10 giorni di apertura.
INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Indicazioni per l’uso
Uno strato di olio per le goccioline del mezzo per la coltura e la manipolazione di embrioni.
Conservazione e durata
Conservare a una temperatura di 15-25 °C lontano dalla luce. Due (2) anni dalla data di produzione. 
Composizione
Olio di paraffina leggero di livello farmaceutico pre-lavato con acqua.
SPECIFICHE DEL CONTROLLO QUALITÀ

Saggio (eseguito per ciascun lotto) Specifica
Test biologici

Endotossina (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Test di sterilità (screening batterico e fungino, SAL 10–3) SUPERATO

Saggi biologici

Saggio su embrione murino monocellulare (% di blastocisti espanse dopo 96 ore di coltura) > 80%

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Le procedure descritte di seguito sono risultate essere efficaci per la preparazione di Paraffin Oil P.G. per la coltura di embrioni umani e sono fornite 
solo come esempi. Ciascun laboratorio deve definire e ottimizzare le proprie procedure.
Circa 48 ore prima della preparazione delle piastre di coltura per la coltura embrionale:
1.	 Collocare 50 ml di HTF (senza HSA) in una beuta per coltura tissutale da 250 ml e ricoprire con 200 ml di Paraffin Oil P.G.
2.	 Trattare l’HTF lentamente con la miscela di gas ematici nel rapporto 5:5:90 utilizzando una pipetta sierologica per 30 minuti. Consentire al mezzo/

olio di equilibrarsi per 24 ore a temperatura ambiente.
3.	 Dopo 24 ore, rimuovere l’HTF e sostituire con HTF fresco.
4.	 Trattare l’HTF lentamente con la miscela di gas ematici nel rapporto 5:5:90 utilizzando una pipetta sierologica per 15 minuti.
5.	 Ripetere il trattamento con gas quotidianamente finché Paraffin Oil P.G. non è stato completamente utilizzato.
6.	 In alternativa, la beuta contenente il mezzo e l’olio può essere equilibrata in un incubatore. Se viene utilizzata questa procedura, consentire 72 ore 

di incubazione per garantire che l’olio si riscaldi e diventi saturo di gas. Non stringere il tappo della beuta sul mezzo di coltura poiché ciò impedirà 
lo scambio gassoso.
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Instruções de utilização do  Óleo de parafina P.G.
(Números de catálogo: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

PRECAUÇÕES E AVISOS
1.	 Atenção: a lei federal (EUA) limita a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante a prescrição de um médico (ou profissional devidamente 

licenciado).
2.	 Atenção: o utilizador deve ler e compreender as instruções de utilização e a secção de precauções e avisos, bem como ter formação no 

procedimento correto antes de utilizar o Óleo de parafina P.G.
3.	 Não deve ser usado para injeção.
4.	 Não voltar a esterilizar.
5.	 Não utilize o produto se:
	 •	 a embalagem parecer danificada ou o selo não estiver intacto;
	 •	 tiver passado a data de validade;
	 •	 ficar descolorado, turvo ou mostrar indícios de partículas.

PT

6.	 Para evitar problemas de contaminação, recorra a técnicas asséticas.
7.	 Remova o volume desejado do produto usando procedimentos assépticos. Depois de removido, não devolva nenhum volume do produto ao 

recipiente original.
8.	 Após a abertura da garrafa, conserve o produto com a tampa bem fechada a 15–25 °C e protegido da luz. Descarte o meio não utilizado após 

10 dias de abertura.
INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
Indicações de utilização
Cobertura de óleo para gotas de meio para a cultura ou manipulação de embriões.
Conservação e vida útil
Conserve a 15–25 °C e proteja da luz. Dois (2) anos a partir da data de fabrico.
Composição
Óleo de parafina leve de qualidade farmacêutica, pré-lavado com água.
ESPECIFICAÇÕES DE CONTROLO DA QUALIDADE

Ensaio (realizado para cada lote) Especificação
Testes biológicos

Endotoxinas (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Teste de esterilidade (rastreios bacteriano e fúngico, SAL 10–3) APROVADO

Ensaios biológicos
Ensaio com embriões de ratinhos com 1 célula (% de blastocistos expandidos em 96 h de 
cultura) > 80%

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Os procedimentos abaixo descritos demonstraram ser eficazes na preparação do Óleo de parafina P.G. para a cultura de embriões humanos e são 
indicados meramente a título exemplificativo. Cada laboratório deverá definir e otimizar os respetivos procedimentos.
Cerca de 48 horas antes de preparar as placas de cultura para a cultura de embriões:
1.	 Coloque 50 mL de HTF (sem HSA) num frasco de cultura de tecidos de 250 mL e sobreponha com 200 mL de Óleo de parafina P.G.
2.	 Gaseie lentamente o HTF com uma mistura de gases sanguíneos 5:5:90 utilizando uma pipeta serológica esterilizada durante 30 minutos. Deixe 

que o meio/óleo atinja o equilíbrio durante 24 horas à temperatura ambiente.
3.	 Após 24 horas, remova o HTF e substitua-o por novo HTF.
4.	 Gaseie lentamente o HTF com uma mistura de gases sanguíneos 5:5:90 utilizando uma pipeta serológica esterilizada durante 15 minutos.
5.	 Repita o processo de gaseamento numa base diária até que o Óleo de parafina P.G. tenha sido totalmente utilizado.
6.	 Em alternativa, o frasco contendo meio e óleo pode ser equilibrado numa incubadora. Se for utilizado este procedimento, permita uma incubação 

de 72 horas para assegurar que o óleo aquece e fica saturado com gás. Certifique-se de que não fecha totalmente a tampa do frasco com meio 
de cultura porque isso impedirá as trocas gasosas.

SÍMBOLOS

STERILE   A RX Only REF LOT

Esterilizado através de 
técnicas de processamento 

asséticas

Sujeito a receita médica Número de catálogo Código do lote Consultar as instruções
de utilização

Fabricante Manter afastado da 
luz solar

15°C

25°C
EC   REP

Limites de temperatura Representante autorizado 
na Comunidade Europeia

Prazo de validade Código de barras GS1 
DataMatrix

Não voltar a esterilizar Conformidade Européia 
(organismo notificado)

Não use se o pacote 
estiver danificado

 Parafin Yağı P.G. Kullanma Talimatı
(Katalog Numaraları: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

ÖNLEMLER VE UYARILAR
1.	 Dikkat: Federal yasalar (FDA) uyarınca bu cihazın satışı bir hekim (ya da uygun lisanslı bir uzman) tarafından veya hekimin siparişi üzerine 

yapılan satışla sınırlıdır.
2.	 Dikkat: Kullanıcı, Kullanma Talimatı ile Önlemler ve Uyarıları okumalı ve anlamalı; ayrıca Parafin Yağı P.G. kullanmadan önce doğru prosedür 

konusunda eğitim almış olmalıdır.
3.	 Enjeksiyon olarak kullanılmamalıdır.
4.	 Tekrar sterilize etmeyin.
5.	 Aşağıdaki durumlarda ürünü kullanmayın:
	 •	 Ürün ambalajında görünür hasar bulunması veya mühürün kırılmış olması
	 •	 Son kullanma tarihinin geçmiş olması
	 •	 Üründe renk değişikliği, bulanıklık görülmesi veya parçacıklı madde kanıtı bulunması
6.	 Kontaminasyon sorunlarının önlenmesi için aseptik teknikler kullanılmalıdır.
7.	 Aseptik prosedürler kullanarak istenen hacimde ürünü çıkarın. Çıkardıktan sonra, herhangi bir hacimde ürünü orijinal kabına geri koymayın.
8.	 Şişe açıldıktan sonra, ürün kapağı sıkıca kapalı olarak 15-25°C’de ve ışıktan korunarak saklanmalıdır. Kullanılmayan ortamı şu tarihten sonra 

atın: 10 gün açılış.
GENEL BİLGİLER
Kullanım Endikasyonları
Embriyo kültürü veya manipülasyon vasatının damlaları için bir yağ katmanı.
Saklama Koşulları ve Raf Ömrü
15-25°C’de saklanmalı ve ışıktan korunmalıdır. Üretim tarihinden itibaren iki (2) yıl.
Bileşim
Önceden suyla yıkanmış farmasötik dereceli hafif parafin yağı.
KALİTE KONTROL SPESİFİKASYONLARI

Tetkik (her seri için yapılır) Spesifikasyon
Biyolojik Testler

Endotoksin (LAL) < 0,5 EU/ml
Sterilite Testi (bakteri ve mantar taraması, SAL 10–3) PASS

Biyolojik Tetkikler

1 hücreli Fare Embriyo Tetkiki (96 saatlik kültür ile ekspansiyon görülen blastokist %’si) > %80

KULLANMA TALİMATI
Aşağıda açıklanan prosedürlerin insan embriyolarının kültürü için Parafin Yağı P.G. hazırlamada etkili olduğu saptanmış olup, bu prosedürler yalnızca 
örnek olarak sunulmuştur. Her laboratuvarın kendi prosedürlerini belirlemesi ve optimize etmesi gerekmektedir.
Embriyo kültürü için kültür kapları hazırlanmadan yaklaşık 48 saat önce:
1.	 250 ml’lik doku kültürü flaskı içine 50 ml HTF (HSA içermeyen) koyun ve üzerinde 200 ml Parafin Yağı P.G. ile bir katman oluşturun.
2.	 Steril bir serolojik pipet kullanarak HTF’ye 5:5:90 Kan Gaz Karışımı ile 30 dakika boyunca yavaşça gaz uygulayın. Vasat/yağın 24 saat süresince 

oda sıcaklığında dengeye gelmesini sağlayın.
3.	 24 saat sonunda, HTF’yi uzaklaştırın ve yerine taze HTF koyun.
4.	 Steril bir serolojik pipet kullanarak HTF’ye 5:5:90 Kan Gaz Karışımı ile 15 dakika boyunca yavaşça gaz uygulayın.
5.	 Parafin Yağı P.G.’nın tamamı kullanılana kadar gaz uygulama işlemini her gün tekrarlayın.
6.	 Alternatif olarak, vasat ve yağ içeren flask bir inkübatör içinde dengeye getirilebilir. Bu işlem kullanıldığı takdirde, yağın ısındığından ve gaza 

doyduğundan emin olmak için 72 saatlik inkübasyon uygulanmalıdır. Kültür vasatının bulunduğu flaskın kapağı sıkıca kapatılmamalıdır, aksi 
takdirde gaz değişimi gerçekleşmeyecektir.

SEMBOLLER

STERILE   A Yalnızca Rx REF LOT

Aseptik İşleme Teknikleri 
Kullanılarak Steril

Yalnızca Reçete ile Satılır Katalog Numarası Seri Kodu Kullanma Talimatını
İnceleyiniz

Üretici Güneş Işığından Uzak 
Tutun

15°C

25°C
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Sıcaklık Sınırlaması Avrupa Topluluğu Yetkili 
Temsilcisi

Son Kullanma Tarihi GS1 Karekod Barkodu Tekrar Sterilize Etmeyin Avrupa Uyumu 
(onaylanmış kuruluş)

Paket Hasarlıysa 
Kullanmayın
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Инструкция по применению среды  Paraffin Oil P.G.
(Номера по каталогу: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1.	 Предупреждение: Федеральный закон (США) разрешает продажу данного средства только врачам или по их заказу (или же 

практикующим медработникам, имеющим соответствующую лицензию).
2.	 Предупреждение: Пользователю необходимо ознакомиться с инструкцией по применению, а также с предостережениями и мерами 

предосторожности. Он должен быть обучен правильному выполнению процедуры до использования парафинового Paraffin Oil P.G.
3.	 Не предназначено для инъекций.
4.	 Не стерилизуйте повторно.
5.	 Не используйте продукт, если:
	 •	 имеются признаки повреждения упаковки или нарушена герметизация
	 •	 истек срок годности
	 •	 продукт изменил свой цвет, помутнел или имеет механические включения
6.	 Чтобы избежать проблем с контаминацией, используйте асептические методы.
7.	 Удалите желаемый объем продукта, используя асептические процедуры. После удаления не возвращайте какой-либо объем продукта 

в исходный контейнер.
8.	 После вскрытия флакона храните его плотно закрытым при температуре 15–25 °C в защищенном от света месте. Отменить 

неиспользованную среду после 10 дней открытия.
ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ
Показания к применению
Масляное покрытие для капель среды для культивирования эмбрионов или манипуляций с ними.
Хранение и срок годности
Хранить при температуре 15–25 °C в защищенном от света месте. Два (2) года со дня изготовления.
Состав
Легкое парафиновое масло фармацевтической степени чистоты, предварительно промытое водой.
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ КОНТРОЛЯ КАЧЕСТВА

Анализ (проводится для каждой серии) Спецификация
Биологические испытания

Эндотоксины (LAL-тест) < 0,5 ЕЭ/мл
Тест на стерильность (выявление бактерий и грибов, гарантированный уровень 
стерильности 10–3) ПРОЙДЕН

Анализ биологической активности
Исследование с одноклеточными мышиными эмбрионами (процент расширенных 
бластоцист в 96-часовой культуре) > 80%

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Описанные ниже процедуры признаны эффективными для подготовки парафинового Paraffin Oil P.G. в целях культивирования эмбрионов 
человека и приводятся лишь в качестве примеров. Каждая лаборатория должна определить и оптимизировать свои собственные процедуры.
Примерно за 48 часов до подготовки чашек для культивирования с целью культивирования эмбрионов:
1.	 Поместите 50 мл среды HTF (без САЧ) в колбу для культивирования тканей объемом 250 мл и покройте 200 мл парафинового Paraffin 

Oil P.G.
2.	 С помощью стерильной серологической пипетки медленно (в течение 30 минут) насыщайте среду HTF смесью газов крови (5:5:90). 

Оставьте среду с маслом на 24 часа для эквилибрации при комнатной температуре.
3.	 Через 24 часа удалите среду HTF и замените свежей средой HTF.
4.	 С помощью стерильной серологической пипетки медленно (в течение 15 минут) насыщайте среду HTF смесью газов крови (5:5:90).
5.	 Ежедневно повторяйте процесс газирования, пока не используете парафиновое Paraffin Oil P.G. полностью.
6.	 В качестве альтернативы колбу, содержащую среду и масло, можно эквилибрировать в инкубаторе. При выборе этой процедуры 

проведите инкубацию в течение 72 часов для гарантии того, что масло греется и сатурируется газом. Не закрывайте плотно крышку 
колбы со средой для культивирования, чтобы не препятствовать газообмену.

УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ

STERILE   A RX Only REF LOT

Стерильно. Применялись 
методы асептической 

обработки

Только по рецепту врача! Номер по каталогу Код серии Следовать инструкции
по применению

Производитель Защищать от солнечного 
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LOT REF RX فقط  STERILE   A
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 Paraffin Oil P.G. 使用说明
(产品样本号: LGPO-100、LGPO-500、AMPO-100)

注意事项和警告

1.	 注意: 联邦法（美国）规定本设备仅限由医生（或取得适当执照的执业医生）或遵医嘱销售。
2.	 注意: 在使用 Paraffin Oil P.G. 之前，用户应阅读并理解使用说明、注意事项和警告，并接受正确的操作程序培训。
3.	 不可用于注射。
4.	 不可重新灭菌消毒。
5.	 在以下情况下，请勿使用本产品：
	 •	 产品包装出现破损或密封破损
	 •	 超出有效期限
	 •	 产品褪色、浑浊或存在颗粒物质
6.	 为避免污染问题，应采用无菌技术。
7.	 使用无菌程序除去所需体积的产品。取出后，请勿将任何体积的产品退回原始容器。
8.	 开封后，须盖紧盖子，并在 15-25°C 下避光保存本产品。 丢弃后不要使用的介质 开放10天。
一般信息
使用适应症
用作胚胎培养或处理所用培养基液滴的油覆盖层。
储存与保质期
避光储存在 15-25°C 下，保质期自生产日期起两 (2) 年。
成分
使用水预清洗过的医药级轻石蜡油。

质量控制规格

化验（按批执行） 规格

生物试验

内毒素 (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml

无菌试验（细菌和真菌筛查，SAL 10–3) 通过

生物检定

    1细胞小鼠胚胎测定（培养96小时后的胚泡扩大百分比） > 80%

使用适应症

经验证，下述程序有效应用于制备 Paraffin Oil P.G. 以用于培养人类胚胎，并仅作为示例供参考。各实验室必须制定和优化自己的程序。

准备胚胎培养所需培养皿前约 48 小时：

1.	 将 50 ml HTF（不含 HSA）放入 250 ml 的细胞培养瓶中，并在上面覆盖一层 200 ml 的 Paraffin Oil P.G.。
2.	 使用无菌血清移液管在 HTF 中缓慢通入 5:5:90 血气混合气 30 分钟。让培养基/油在室温下平衡 24 小时。
3.	 24 小时后，移除 HTF，换上新鲜的 HTF。
4.	 使用无菌血清移液管在 HTF 中缓慢通入 5:5:90 血气混合气 15 分钟。
5.	 每天重复通气过程，直到 Paraffin Oil P.G.  被完全使用。
6.	 或者，将含有培养基和油的培养瓶放在培养箱内平衡。如果使用此程序，则需平衡 72 小时，以确保油温升高，达到气体平衡。切勿盖紧含有培养基

的培养瓶盖，避免阻止气体交换。

标志

STERILE   A 仅 RX REF LOT
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温度限制 欧共体内的授权代表 此日期前使用 GS1 数据矩阵条形码 请勿二次灭菌 欧盟CE 认证 如果包装已损坏，
请勿使用
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  パラフィン油 P.G.  の使用説明書
(カタログ番号: LGPO-100, LGPO-500, AMPO-100)

注意と警告

1.	 注意:  連邦法 (米国) によって本機器の販売及び注文はライセンスを持った医療関係者のみ行えるよう制限されています。
2.	 注意: パラフィン油 P.G. を使用して胚培養または移植を行う前に、使用指示、事前の注意と警告をよく読んで理解し、正しい手順の練習をしてく

ださい。
3.	 注射には使用しないでください。
4.	 再滅菌しないてください。
5.	 以下の目的で本製品を使用しないでください:
	 •	 製品のパッケージに損傷が見られる、または密封が破れている場合
	 •	 期限切れである場合
	 •	 本製品が変色、曇りがある、または特定の問題の証拠がある場合
6.	 感染の問題を防ぐために、無菌法を行ってください。
7.	 無菌手順を使用して、必要な量の製品を取り出します。取り外したら、製品を元の容器に戻さないでください。
8.	 ボトル開封後は、蓋をきちんと閉め、15-25°Cで直射日光を避けて保管してください。 後に未使用のメディアを破棄 開封10日間。

一般事項

使用説明

胚培養あるいは操作用媒体の液滴のためのオイルオーバーレイ。

保管および使用期間

15-25°Cで直射日光を避けて保管してください。製造日から2年間。

構成

医薬品等級の軽パラフィン油、水洗浄済み。

品質管理仕様

分析 (各バッチで実施) 仕様

生物学テスト

内毒素 (LAL) < 0.5 EU/ml

無菌テスト (細菌および真菌スクリーン, SAL 10–3) PASS

バイオアッセイ

1-cellマウス胚分析 (% 拡張された胚盤胞、96 時間培養） > 80%

JA

使用方法

下に示す手順は、ヒトの胚培養用 パラフィン油 P.G. の準備に効果的であることが判明しており、単なる例として記載されています。各実験室はそれ
ぞれ独自の手順を定義し、最適化する必要があります。

胚培養用培養皿準備の約48時間前：

1.	 50ml のHTF（HSA無しの）を250mlの組織培養フラスコに入れ、200ml の パラフィン油 P.G. で覆います。
2.	 HTFを5:5:90の血液ガス混合液で、無菌結成用ピペットを使用してゆっくり30分間ガス化します。媒体/オイルを24時間室温で平衡させます。
3.	 24時間後に、HTFを除去し、新鮮なHTFに交換します。
4.	 HTFを5:5:90の血液ガス混合液で、無菌結成用ピペットを使用してゆっくり15分間ガス化します。
5.	 パラフィン油 P.G. が完全に消費されるまで、ガス化プロセス繰り返します。
6.	 または、媒体とオイルの入ったフラスコを孵卵器内で平衡させます。この手順に従った場合、オイルが温まり、ガスで飽和した状態になるよう

に72時間孵化させます。ガス交換を阻害しないようにするため、培養媒体のフラスコの蓋をきつく締めないように確認します。

シンボル

STERILE   A RX のみ REF LOT

無菌処理技術を使用
した滅菌

処方薬のみ カタログ番号 バッチコード ご使用の際は説明書を
参照してください

製造元 直射日光を避けて保管し
てください。
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温度制限 欧州共同体認定代理店 使用者 GS1 DataMatrix Barcode 再滅菌しないでください 欧州規格適合
（認定機関）

パッケージが破損してい
る場合は使用しないで

ください


